
 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 17th September, 2019 
at 4.30 pm 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

  
Leader –  Councillor Hammond 
Adult Care - Councillor Fielker 
Aspiration, Children & Lifelong Learning –  
  Councillor Paffey 
Healthier and Safer City – Councillor Shields 
Resources - Councillor Barnes-Andrews 
Green City & Environment – Councillor Leggett 
Homes & Culture - Councillor Kaur 
Place and Transport - Councillor Rayment 
 
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Claire Heather 
Tel. 023 8083 2412 
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Director of Legal and Governance 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

  

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

Key Decisions 
A Key Decision is an Executive Decision that is 
likely to have a significant: 

 financial impact (£500,000 or more)  

 impact 
[...]
 included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 20th August, 2019, attached. 

 
5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

6   REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration 
 

7   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
8   REDUCING AND PREVENTION DOMESTIC ABUSE IN SOUTHAMPTON: 

EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY INQUIRY RECOMMENDATIONS.  
(Pages 5 - 84) 
 

 To receive and approve the proposed responses to the recommendations of the 
Reducing and Prevention Domestic Abuse in Southampton Scrutiny Inquiry Panel.   
 

9   BANKING FACILITIES ARRANGEMENT & SET OFF AGREEMENT     
(Pages 85 - 96) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources seeking approval to enter 
into a new agreement for banking facilities, to include a set-off agreement. 



 

 
10   ALLOCATIONS POLICY AND GYPSY TRAVELLER SITE ALLOCATION POLICY    

(Pages 97 - 146) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture seeking approval 
for the Allocations Policy and Gypsy Traveller Site Allocation Policy.   
 

11   M27/M3 TRAVEL DEMAND MANAGEMENT PROJECT  (Pages 147 - 178) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Place and Transport seeking 
approval for the receipt of funding to deliver a 18 month Travel Demand Management 
Programme for the M27 and M3. 
 

12   SECURITY SERVICES CONTRACT  (Pages 179 - 194) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources seeking approval to 
agree to award a Security Services Contract over 5 years. 
 

Monday, 9 September 2019 Director of Legal and Governance 
 



 

- 7 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 20 AUGUST 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council, Clean Growth and Development 

Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Place and Transport 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Adult Care 

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Environment 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Healthier and Safer City 

Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
Apologies: Councillor Dr Paffey 

 
 

16. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

Cllr Kaur was appointed to the Southampton Cultural Development Trust.  
 

17. 2019/20 CORPORATE REVENUE MONITORING REPORT FOR THE PERIOD TO 
END OF JUNE 2019  

 

 
Recommendations in the report noted.   
 

18. CAPITAL FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT FOR 2019/20 FOR THE PERIOD TO 
END OF JUNE 2019  

 

Recommendations in the report noted.   
 

19. EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO THE FUTURE OF WORK IN SOUTHAMPTON INQUIRY  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 23878) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 

 
(i) To approve the response to the Future of Work in Southampton Scrutiny 

Inquiry recommendations as set out in the Action Plan attached as Appendix 
1.  

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Growth, after consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, to include funding requirements as part of the annual 
budget setting process as highlighted in Section 4 of this report and detailed 
in the Future of Work in Southampton Action Plan.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

- 8 - 
 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Growth, after consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, to establish a citywide steering group to oversee the 
implementations of the recommendations set out in the Future of Work in 
Southampton Action Plan. The Steering group will report back to the Council 
in September 2021. 

 
20. COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS 2019/20  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 23912) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Green City and Environment 
and having received representation from Creative Options, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 

 
(i) To agree the recommendations for 2019/20 round 1 grants made by the 

cross-party Community Chest Grant Advisory Panel as set out in appendix 1 
of the report subject to no. 15 “Creative Options” grant being increased to 
£2500.  

 
21. TRANSFORMING HEALTH AND CARE FOR THE PEOPLE OF SOUTHAMPTON, 

FIVE  YEAR STRATEGIC PLAN 2019-2023  

 

DECISION MADE: (19/20 24212) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Director of Quality and Integration and having 
received representation from representatives of ZEST, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To endorse the strategic framework and the current draft of the emerging 
Southampton City five year strategic plan – Transforming Health and Care for 
the People of Southampton 2019-2023, and delegate authority to the Director 
of Quality & Integration following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Healthier and Safe City to provide a response and feedback on the proposed 
content of the Strategy; and  

(ii) That recommendation be made to the Clinical Commissioning Group that the 
timeframe of the Strategy be amended to reflect the five year period 2020 – 
2025.  

 
22. PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR POLICY  

 

 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 23987) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

(i) That Cabinet considers and approves the proposed policy, attached as 
Appendix 1. 

(ii) That Cabinet delegates authority to the Director of Transactions & Universal 
Services to make minor amendments to the policy to reflect technical 
clarifications or legislative changes. 

Page 2



 

- 9 - 
 

 
23. HMO LICENSING POLICY  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB19/20 23960) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

(i) That Cabinet considers and approves the proposed policy, attached as 
Appendix 1. 

(ii) That Cabinet delegates authority to the Director of Transactions & Universal 
Services to make minor amendments to the policy in relation to technical 
clarifications and legislative change.  

(iii) That Cabinet delegates authority to the Director of Transactions & Universal 
Services to set and amend the HMO licence fees. 

 
24. JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD - TERMS OF REFERENCE REVIEW  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 24224) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Director of Quality and Integration, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

(i) To approve the revised Terms of Reference for the Joint Commissioning 
Board as attached as appendix 1 of the report. 

 
25. PROCUREMENT OF COMMERCIAL WASTE DISPOSAL CONTRACT  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 24206) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Place and Transport, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

(i) Subject to approval of Council recommendations (i) to (iii) below, that approval is 
given for the procurement of a single supplier waste disposal contract for 
commercial waste. 

(ii) That authority is delegated to the Service Director Transactions and Universal 
Services to carry out a procurement process for the delivery of a waste disposal 
contract for commercial waste, as set out in this report, and to enter into 
contracts for the delivery of the service in accordance with the Contract 
Procedure Rules. 

(iii) To authorise the Service Director Transactions and Universal Services to take all 
necessary actions to implement the proposals contained in this report 

 
26. TRANSPORT FOR SOUTH EAST CONSULTATION  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 24085) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Place and Transport, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 

Page 3



 

- 10 - 
 

 
(i) That Cabinet notes the content of the draft proposal to establish a sub-

national transport body for the South East to be known as Transport for the 
South East (TfSE). 

(ii) That Cabinet agrees the principles set out in this report to form the basis of 
the Council’s response to the consultation on the draft proposal. 

(iii) That authority is delegated to the Director of Growth to finalise the detailed 
consultation response based on the approved principles following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Transport & Place. 

 
 

Page 4



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY INQUIRY 
RECOMMENDATIONS ON DOMESTIC ABUSE 

DATE OF DECISION: 17 SEPTEMBER 2019 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR  HEALTHIER AND SAFER 
CITY 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Sandra Jerrim Tel: 023 8029 6039 

 E-mail: S.Jerrim@NHS.net 

Director Name:  Hilary Brooks,  

Service Director Children and 
Family Services. 

Stephanie Ramsey, Director of 
Quality and Integration. 

Tel: 0238083 4899 

 

023 8083 9489 

 E-mail: Hilary.Brooks@Southampton.gov.uk 

stephanie.ramsey@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

From January to April 2019 the Scrutiny Panel undertook an inquiry looking at ways to 
consider what more may be done in Southampton to reduce domestic abuse with a 
focus on preventing people from abusing their intimate partner. The final report of the 
Scrutiny Panel was presented to Cabinet on 18 June 2019.  This report presents 
Cabinet’s response to the recommendations made by the Inquiry Panel. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To receive and approve the proposed responses to the 
recommendations of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel, to follow as a 
completed version of Appendix 1 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The overview and scrutiny rules in part 4 of the Council’s Constitution requires 
the Executive to consider all inquiry reports that have been endorsed by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC), and to subm
[...]
 are now a broad spectrum of approaches taken in PPs, including those based on 
cognitive behavioural therapy (CBT), motivational interviewing, restorative practice, and criminal 
justice and family based approaches20. In addition, some programmes aim to link PP with services that 
deal with major risk factors for abuse, such as substance abuse services21-23 and mental health services. 
 
1.2.6. Southampton City Council Scrutiny Inquiry; Reducing and Preventing Domestic Abuse in 
Southampton. 
 The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) at SCC were informed of 
increasing rates of DSA offences in Southampton and recommended that a Scrutiny Inquiry was 
undertaken. This process involves looking at the issue, the level of need and services available in the 
city, albeit in less detail that in this NA. The Scrutiny panel then made recommendations, with the aim 
of preventing DSA where possible and reducing the number of perpetrators of DSA in the city.  

Page 13 of 61 
 Page 35



 The inquiry found that Southampton has a high rate of DSA, which is higher in deprived 
communities than more wealthy communities. It also has a range of DSA services, which are 
comparable to other areas and in some cases Southampton is already at the forefront of the field, 
creating and testing new approaches. They also felt that working with perpetrators directly, as well as 
supporting victims, was a key element for reducing the prevalence of DSA. Where possible, these 
interventions should take place early, to minimise harm and have the best chance of effecting 
behaviour change in perpetrators.  

The scrutiny panel suggest that there are three key elements to prevention of DSA, firstly a 
whole system approach, ensuring that all appropriate agencies are joined up and working together. 
Secondly, a life course approach and finally, universal primary prevention is also key, which involves 
approaches that aim to reach everyone, regardless of whether they area at particular 
[...]
ES 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Maddy Modha Tel: 023 8083 3574 

 E-mail: madeleine.modha@southampton.gov.uk 

S151 Officer Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: john.harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Each year our banking institution, Lloyds Bank plc, require the Council to agree its 
facility arrangements, to include a provision for overdraft, ability to use BACS and direct 
debits and use of online banking. There is also a set-off agreement which allows all of 
the Councils bank accounts to be viewed as one single client, protecting the Council’s 
financial position. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 (i) Approve the Council entering into a facilities arrangement to include a set-
off agreement with Lloyds Bank plc and delegate authority to the Service 
Director: Finance and Commercialisation to sign any documents required. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  Lloyds Bank PLC has seen a change in their processes in relation to the 
provision of Gross / Net overdraft facilities; and as such require to formally 
document the Bank’s right of set off for these facilities, which will include having 
the documentation signed by the Council, and this right of set-off will be included 
within the security part of the facility documentation.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  If SCC do no enter into this agreement there could be a potential that our day to 
day banking facilities will cease resulting in payments not being able to be made 
when required and should there be a need for an overdraft, although not used to 
date, there would be significant costs incurred. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3.  The facilities arrangement with Lloyds Bank plc is signed every year by the S.151 
Officer under delegated powers to enable the Council to undertake its day to day 

Page 85

Agenda Item 9

mailto:madeleine.modha@southampton.gov.uk
ma
[...]
ion in Southampton. 

There is a huge demand for social rented homes in Southampton. The purpose of the 
Allocations Policy is to define a consistent framework, which can be used to allocate 
the limited number of vacancies that are available. The council aims to: 

 provide affordable housing, for local residents, in housing need; 

 ensure homes are allocated fairly and efficiently, taking into account the 
applicant’s individual needs; 

 make best use of all the available social housing homes; and  

 give people the opportunity to express preferences about housing 
accommodation to be allocated to them. 

The Allocations Policy will allow the council to continue to allocate the city’s social 
housing stock on a fair and consistent basis, and ensure it is used to its best effect. 
Meeting the greatest possible degree of housing demand whilst having regard for the 
needs of individual households, enhancing community stability and recognising the 
difficulties parts of our community face. 

Page 97

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Nick.bryant@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Matthew.luik@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Paul.juan@southampton.gov.uk


The Gypsy and Travellers Site Allocation Policy sets out the council’s approach to 
allocating pitches at the Kanes Hill site, located in Botley Road, Thornhill. It sets out 
how the council determines priorities and the procedure for allocating pitches. 

The development of this policy will allow the council to clarify its position on how it 
intends to allocate pitches at Kanes Hill and will reflect the latest position in terms of 
regulation and processes.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To consider and approve the Allocations Policy 

 (ii) To consider and approve the Gypsy & Travellers Site Allocation 
Policy. 

 (iii) Subject to recommendations (i) and (ii) being agreed, to delegate 
authority to the relevant Service Director to, following consultation 
with the relevant Cabinet Member, make minor technical 
amendments to the policy in line with any legislative changes or for 
the purpose of clarification. 

 (iv) Subject to recommendations (i) and (ii) being agreed, to delegate 
authority to the relevant Service Director to, following consultation 
with the relevant Cabinet Member, update the points systems in 
either policy to respond to local demand. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Allocations Policy has not been reviewed since 2016 and, therefore, does 
not reflect the council’s latest position in terms of regulation and processes. 
The updated policy does not represent any fundamental changes to the policy 
or service, but instead clarifies what the council is already doing and brings 
together a number of incremental changes brought forward through delegated 
powers. The policy has also been updated to reflect the latest legislation in 
terms of the allocation of social housing. 

2. The Gypsy & Travellers Site Allocation Policy does not represent any 
significant change service and has been brought in line with processes and 
legislation. This will allow the council to continue to allocate pitches at Kanes 
Hill and ensure they are allocated fairly and proportionately. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. An alternative option is to not review and update the two policies. This option 
is not recommended as it could put the council at risk of legal challenge, as 
current policies do not accurately reflect processes or latest legislation.  

4.  An alternative considered and rejected was to add a section to the general 
Allocations Policy which would address allocation for travellers at Kanes Hill, 
with a procedure for staff. This is different to what is being proposed, which is 
two completely separate policies, one for general allocations and another for 
the allocation of pitches at Kanes Hill. The differences are substantial enough 
to warrant their own policies. Namely, to be eligible for a plot at Kanes Hill a 
person must be:  

 From a gypsy / traveller backg
[...]
ant’s degree of housing need; 

 Significant events in the applicant’s tenancy history; and 

 The current position in respect of the applicant’s ability to manage a pitch successfully. 

 

Further Information 

60. Further information about housing options as well as information about benefits and managing 

debt is available on the council's website. 

 

Page 137

http://www.southampton.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET  

SUBJECT: M27/M3 TRAVEL DEMAND MANAGEMENT PROJECT 

DATE OF DECISION: 17 SEPTEMBER 2019 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR PLACE AND TRANSPORT 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Neil Tuck  Tel: 023 80 83 3409 

 E-mail: Neil.tuck@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Denise Edghill Tel: 023 80 83 4095 

 E-mail: Denise.edghill@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable  

BRIEF SUMMARY 

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Place and Transport seeking 
approval for the receipt of £1.34M revenue and £0.36M capital funding awarded to 
Southampton City Council on behalf of Solent Transport from Highways England for 
delivery in the 2019/20 and 2020/21 financial years with potential for some roll forward, 
should there be the case for some interventions to continue. No match funding 
contributions are required from the Council’s budgets. The programme will deliver a set 
of tailored Travel Demand Management (TDM) measures that have the potential to 
both manage current and forecast travel demands in the area during the construction 
of the M27 J4-11 and M3 J9-14 Smart Motorway Schemes (SMS).  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To administer and monitor the use of the Highways England grant 
funding to support the Council’s commitment to reduce emissions and 
improve air quality within the Southampton area; 

 (ii) To accept funding totalling £1.70M awarded by Highways England for 
2019/20 and 2020/21; 

 (iii) To approve expenditure of the Highways England grant funding for 
the delivery of Travel Demand Management measures. 

 (iv) To add £0.36M to the Place & Transport capital programme to be 
funded by grant.  

 (iiv) Delegate authority to the Director of Growth to enter into a Funding 
Agreement with Highways England to deliver the TDM measures set 
out in the report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Southampton City Council has been successful in securing funding to 
contribute towards mitigating the impacts of the smart motorways construction 
works whilst encouraging and enabling sustainable travel in Southampton and 
surrounding areas. The £1.70M funding from Highways England will resource 

Page 139

Agenda Item 11



 

a programme of workplace travel planning, strategic communications and 
temporary additional transport options for local businesses that will support 
modal shift away from single occupancy private car use to cycling, walking 
and public transport. This will contribute towards reducing congestion and 
harmful emissions and has scope to deliver benefits across the Solent region. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Not to approve the receipt of grant funding from Highways England.  This 
would result in not being able to carry out the proposed mitigation work as 
outlined in the associated proposal to Highways England. Failure to accept 
the funding to carry out the work will also reduce the opportunity to work with 
Highways England on sustainable travel initiatives in the future. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Context 

Highways England’s Smart Motorways programme along the M27 corridor 
between Junctions 4-11 has commenced with work on the motorway due 
until 2020/21. A further Smart Motorways programme is due along the M3 
Junctions 9-14, with work commencing in 2019/20 for a 2 year period. 

4. During the construction works for the M27 Smart Motorways project there is 
expected to be a significant level of disruption to traffic with journey times 
likely to increase 
[...]
s, Schools, Colleges and Workplaces” which is currently being delivered 
across some of the Southampton Travel to Work area. The Highways 
England TDM programme will enable strands of this current programme to 
continue beyond its current timeframe (March 2020). 

14. The TDM programme is proposed to operate for 18 months (approximately 
October 2019 to March 2021) and will be governed by the Centre for 
Sustainable Travel Choices Board, a partnership between key strategic 
partners (SCC, HCC, Solent Transport, Sustrans, Cycling UK, British Cycling, 
Eastleigh Borough Council and University of Southampton) which was set up 
to oversee and deliver sustainable transport programmes. Membership will be 
expanded to include Highways England and PCC. The TDM project will be 
also report to the quarterly Solent Transport Joint Committee.  

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

15. Highways England have awarded grant funding of £1.34M revenue and 
£0.36M capital for the delivery of  Travel Demand Management measures 
associated with network improvement works in the local area. The table 
below breaks down the measures to be funded by the grant into three 
packages of work.  

Package 1: Workplace Engagement £0.41 

Package 2: Strategic Communications 0.35 

Package 3 Alternative Transport Incentives 0.85 

Project Management 0.09 

Total  1.70 
 

16. No Council funds are required as match funding for the grant. In the revenue 
budget the £1.34M of revenue expenditure associated with the measures will 
be off-set by the corresponding grant income from Highways England.  

17. For the capital budget £0.36M will be added to the Place and Transport 
capital programme to be funded by the corresponding grant income from 
Highways England. 

Property/Other 

Page 142



 

18. None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

19. S.1 Localism Act 2011 permits a Council to undertake the measures set out 
in this report. The Council’s strate
[...]
’s highways maintenance contract with Ensign, or by HCC’s highways partnership with Skanska.  

Additional external delivery partners if required can also be procured via each authority’s standard 

procurement procedure. 

  

Page 166



23 
 

Appendix 1 – Benefits monitoring and evaluation strategy outline 
 

Page 167



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: SECURITY SERVICES CONTRACT 

DATE OF DECISION: 17 SEPTEMBER 2019 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES  

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Paul Paskins, Service Lead:  

Supplier Management  

Tel: 023 
80834353 

 E-mail: paul.paskins@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  James Strachan, Service Director:  

Digital & Business Operations  

Tel: 023 
80833436 

 E-mail: James.strachan@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY  

Southampton City Council (“the Council”) requires services to maintain the security of 
buildings within its asset portfolio. Following a procurement exercise, it is 
recommended that Cabinet approve the award of a five-year contract to Vertas Group 
Ltd, at an estimated total cost of £1.44M over the duration of the contract.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the award of a Security Services contract to Vertas 
Group Ltd for a five-year period. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To enable essential security services to be readily available to the Council, 
adhere to the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) and public 
procurement legislation and achieve Best Value. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  To award a contract for a shorter duration. This option was rejected as the 
result of offering the certainty of a longer term contract is that market is more 
likely to provide more advantageous prices and solutions. In addition, this 
approach reduces the costs and resources required to undertake repeat 
procurement exercises over the period and the disruption of pot
[...]
quire a Data Protection 
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

Yes  

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

 N/A  

   

 

Page 171



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 Reducing and Prevention Domestic Abuse in Southampton: Executive response to Scrutiny Inquiry recommendations.
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Executive summary
	Perpetrator services and whole system approach
	Evidence based decision making

	Glossary
	Definitions
	Acknowledgements
	1. Introduction
	1.1. Scope
	1.2. Background
	1.2.1. DSA impact and risk factors
	1.2.2. National context
	NICE guidance
	Draft Domestic Abuse Bill

	1.2.3. Local context
	1.2.4. Prevention of perpetration of IPA
	1.2.5. Perpetrator programmes
	Perpetrator services and whole system approach
	Evidence based decision making

	1.2.7. Aims of this needs assessment


	2. Methodology
	2.1. Epidemiological data
	2.2. Corporate information
	2.3. Literature review
	2.4. Limitations of the NA and associated risks
	2.4.1. Limitations
	2.4.2 Risks


	3. Local Need
	3.1. Southampton background
	3.2. DSA in Southampton
	3.3. DSA perpetrators in Southampton
	3.4. Prevalence of children affected by IPA
	3.5. Service use in Southampton

	4. Service provision
	4.1 Local services
	4.1.1. Maternity services
	4.1.2. Services for children exposed to risk factors for future IPA
	Southampton City Council Children’s Services
	Domestic Abuse Recovering Together (DART)
	Sure start special
	Children’s centres (universal service)
	Children’s safeguarding line

	Yellow Door
	Star project
	Other Yellow Door projects

	No Limits
	Southampton Family Trust
	Schools
	Refuge provision
	Housing

	4.1.3. Services for young people displaying abusive behaviour;
	Southampton Youth Offending Service (SYOS)

	4.1.4. Services who work directly with those who perpetrate domestic abuse
	The Domestic Abuse Prevention Partnership (DAPP)
	Hampton Trust

	Hampton Trust phone line
	Linx
	Baseline connections
	Aurora New Dawn

	CRC/ Probation
	Building Better Relationships (BBR)
	Help

	Prisons
	Hampshire constabulary

	4.1.5. Other local services
	PIPPA (Prevention, Intervention, Public Protection Alliance) phone line
	MASH
	HRDA
	MARAC
	MATAC (Multi-Agency Tasking And Co-ordination)

	4.2. National services
	Respect


	5. Good practice in other areas.
	6. Stakeholders
	6.1. What are the life experiences and characteristics that are commonly found amongst perpetrators?
	6.2. Prevention of IPA
	6.3. Barriers to behaviour change in perpetrators
	6.4. Suggested interventions

	7. Unmet need
	8. Literature review
	8.1. Methodology
	8.2. Findings
	8.2.1. Grey literature and key policy documents
	8.2.2. Academic literature
	Systematic reviews
	Controlled trials
	Non-controlled trials


	8.3. Comparison to NICE Guidance
	8.4. Further reading

	9. Conclusions and recommendations
	9.1. Conclusions
	9.2. Recommendations
	Children
	Adults
	Perpetrator services and whole system approach
	Evidence based decision making


	9.3. Next steps

	Appendix 1 Needs Assessments
	Appendix 2 Stakeholder involvement and questionnaire
	Appendix 3 Search strategy and detailed literature review methodology
	Appendix 4 Funding/commissioning of services available in Southampton city
	References


	9 BANKING FACILITIES ARRANGEMENT & SET OFF AGREEMENT
	Appendix

	10 Allocations Policy and Gypsy Traveller Site Allocation Policy
	Appendix 1 -  Allocations Policy
	Appendix 2 - Gypsy Traveller Site Allocation Policy

	11 M27/M3 Travel Demand Management Project
	Appendix

	12 Security Services Contract



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 11 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council, Clean Growth and Development 

Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Place and Transport 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Adult Care 

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Environment 

Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and Lifelong 
Learning 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Healthier and Safer City 

Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
 

27. MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)  

 

None. 
 

28. REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  

 

None. 
 

29. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

None. 
 

30. REDUCING AND PREVENTION DOMESTIC ABUSE IN SOUTHAMPTON: 
EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY INQUIRY RECOMMENDATIONS.  

 

DECISION MADE: (19/20 24208) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Healthier and Safer City, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To receive and approve the proposed responses to the recommendations of 
the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel, to follow as a completed version of Appendix 1. 

 
 
 
 

 



 

- 12 - 
 

31. BANKING FACILITIES ARRANGEMENT & SET OFF AGREEMENT  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 25481) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

(i) To approve the Council entering into a facilities arrangement to include a set-
off agreement with Lloyds Bank plc and delegate authority to the Service 
Director: Finance and Commercialisation to sign any documents required. 

 
32. ALLOCATIONS POLICY AND GYPSY TRAVELLER SITE ALLOCATION POLICY  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 24060) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

(i) To consider and approve the Allocations Policy. 
(ii) To consider and approve the Gypsy & Travellers Site Allocation Policy. 
(iii) Subject to recommendations (i) and (ii) being agreed, to delegate authority to 

the relevant Service Director to, following consultation with the relevant 
Cabinet Member, make minor technical amendments to the policy in line with 
any legislative changes or for the purpose of clarification. 

(iv) Subject to recommendations (i) and (ii) being agreed, to delegate authority to 
the relevant Service Director to, following consultation with the relevant 
Cabinet Member, update the points systems in either policy to respond to 
local demand. 

 
33. M27/M3 TRAVEL DEMAND MANAGEMENT PROJECT  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 24372) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Place and Transport, Cabinet 
agreed the following:  
 

(i) To administer and monitor the use of the Highways England grant funding to 
support the Council’s commitment to reduce emissions and improve air 
quality within the Southampton area; 

(ii) To accept funding totalling £1.70M awarded by Highways England for 
2019/20 and 2020/21; 

(iii) To approve expenditure of the Highways England grant funding for the 
delivery of Travel Demand Management measures; 

(iv) To add £0.36M to the Place & Transport capital programme to be funded by 
grant; 

(v) Delegate authority to the Director of Growth to enter into a Funding 
Agreement with Highways England to deliver the TDM measures set out in 
the report. 

 
 



 

- 13 - 
 

34. SECURITY SERVICES CONTRACT  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 24370) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

(i) To approve the award of a Security Services contract to Vertas Group Ltd for 
a five-year period. 

 
 


